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Late August 2019 E-List of New Arrivals

TERMS: Discounts to the trade, institutions billed, postage calculated at 
cost,  checks, paypal, credit cards, returns for any reason within 7 days of 
receipt. Clicking on the item number will take you to that item on the 
website. Thanks for looking! — Emily

_____________________________

1. Gregg, Josiah. Commerce of the Prairies: or the Journal of a Santa Fe 
Trader...2 volumes

New York and London: Langley / Wiley and Putnam, 1844. First printing. 2nd issue 
with dual imprint, 2 volumes, 8vo, nearly black original cloth with gilt pictorial front 
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covers, titles on spine; repaired probably in the early 20th century with cloth spine upon 
which original spine cloth has been laid down, replaced endpapers. Includes all maps, 
both the full page map of Northern Mexico and the large folding map partly colored in 
green -- this map is in very good condition, one short marginal tear has been neatly 
repaired, the map itself very good and crisp, some browning along one fold and 
slightest loss at the intersection of folds. Contents show some light damp staining to 
first several pages of first volume, foxing throughout both volumes, brownish edges to 
pages. Both title pages have been backed, the first with old woven paper, the second 
with laid paper. A good solid set that presents well, and with the all-important map, 
which Wheat calls a cartographic milestone, in very good shape. Good. Item #H6825

Price: $1,250.00

__________________________________ 

2. (Moon Landing). Apollo 11 Mission Commentary 7/20/69 CDT 12:59 - 
15:55 GET 100:27 295/2 'First Moon Landing' and 7-20-69 CDT 20:34-22:31 GET 
108:02 330/2 'First Steps on the Moon' 2 volumes
(Houston?): NASA, 1969. Hardcover. In original blue folding cloth chemises with 
leather spine labels, as issued, 54 pp. total. Transcripts are on 8.5 x 11 inch sheets, 
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stapled at top. These were issued in small numbers to reporters and visiting officials 
and are rare on the market -- there are a handful in institutions, and it appears that they 
were originally issued in these blue cloth chemises, as at least one other online seller 
mentions them as well. Very good but retrieved from the basement of Washington DC 
journalist and the spokesman for Nixon during the Watergate scandal, Ken W. Clawson, 
and still retails the musty odor of a basement. Very rare indeed.  Historic transcripts of 
the two main events of Apollo 11, the landing itself, and the first words of the first men 
on the moon. Very Good. Item #H6826

Price: $2,000.00

_____________________________________

3. (Pittsburgh pastor) John Anderson. 
Vindiciae Cantus Dominici, in two parts: I. A 
Discourse on the duty of singing the book of 
Psalms in solemn worship. II. A Vindication of 
the doctrine taught in the preceding discourse. 
With an appendix: containing essays and 
observations on various subjects.

Philadelphia: David Hogan, 1800. First printing. 8vo, 
old calf with deep red spine label, very good, light 
general rubbing to leather, minor loss to spine bottom, 
xii (1) 13-403 (1) viii (subscribers' list) pp. Contents 
very good, a bit age toned. Writing and inscriptions 
on title page and verso by James Johnston dated 1812, 
and the last blank before the subscribers' list is 

https://www.commoncrowbooks.com/pages/books/H6826/moon-landing/apollo-11-mission-commentary-7-20-69-cdt-12-59-15-55-get-100-27-295-2-first-moon-landing-and-7-20-69-cdt-20


inscribed by Elizabeth Johnston dated 1821. Anderson is noted as a Minister of the 
Gospel at Mill-Creek and Harman's-Creek, Allegheny County, PA (the location of 
Pittsburgh). Born in 1748 on the English border near Scotland, Anderson sailed to the 
United States in 1783 where he was taken under the care of the Associate Presbytery of 
Pennsylvania, and ordained in 1788. First he was installed at Mill Creek in Beaver 
County, but preached all through Western PA. He was a member of the Reformed 
Presbyterian Church, a Covenanter. Evans 36836. Very Good. Item #H6840

Price: $150.00

4. Westinghouse, George & Westinghouse Co. 14 vintage photos of 
Westinghouse company picnics or gatherings and signed 1872 Westinghouse 
Air Brake check (or promissory note) SIGNED BY GEORGE 
WESTINGHOUSE

11 of the vintage photos are 8 x 10 inches: captions or notes on the verso of most photos: 
Fred Heyl's Retirement Party (1958), Committee on Slogan Contest (1946), Veterans' 
Picnics for 1944, 1950, 1951, 1952; Product and Stores Picnic 1937; photos from the 1937 
staff show (featuring kids); Jack Schwab in 1942, a birthday party from 1950. The other 
three photos are approximately 8 x 6 inches: an East Pittsburgh picnic from 1915, 
another such picnic from 1916 (not good condition), and a Foreman's Picnic, Casino 
Park 1926. The signed check is dated Jan. 22, 1872. Westinghouse's signature has a 
brown line through it to mark it paid. Nice group of Westinghouse memorabilia. Very 
Good. Item #H6836

Price: $350.00
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5. (Pittsburgh). In Shadyside [Ca. 1905-10 promotional book for the exclusive 
neighborhood in Pittsburgh focusing on Bradley Place, a bygone tract of land on 
Center Ave. between Millvale and Morewood Avenues]

Pittsburgh: Murdoch-Kerr, Ca. 1905-1910. Paperback. Oblong pictorial string tied gray 
wraps (10 x 7.25 inches), 26 unnumbered pages, the majority with photos of mansions, 
streets, the erstwhile Shadyside Station, Highland Park, Schenley Park, etc. Most of the 
photos were taken by Bragdon. Good copy with some wear near and along spine, edges 
of covers show some wear, owner's name stamp on inner front cover and first page. 
Very RARE with no copies located in any institutions. Apparently issued by the 
developers of the Bradley Place sub-neighborhood of Shadyside as it seeks to promote 
the advantages of settling there. Good. Item #H6846

Price: $250.00

6. Cozzens, James Gould. Original typed letter, signed, from 1960, 
commenting derisively on Dwight MacDonald's negative review of 'By Love 
Possessed' published in Commentary in 1958

Dated Feb. 18, 1960, a long one page typed letter to a Mr. McKee, discussing Dwight 
Macdonald's excoriating review of 'By Love Possessed.' -- "In poor Dwight's case, it was 
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much too obvious that wherever his charges weren't plain misrepresentations, they just 
reflected, often comically, his own wide range of special ignorances, or that really 
staggering imperception and humorlessness of his. In Commentary's case, it was much 
too obvious that this crap was only being published because they meant to 'punish' me 
for what the editors, clearly silly and over-sensitive, chose to see as a bias of mine 
against Jews." He continues to consider the effects of the review in the literary world 
and on the overall critical reception to his novel. He ends on a lighter note: "Yes, one 
perceives that the world of letters is fairly crazy; and this I suppose makes for fun. A 
writer's business is to please readers; and so, as a writer, I must regret that Dwight 
doesn't like me and my work. Still, Dwight's a very nice person to have not-liking-you; 
and all thart angry huffing & puffing did definitely add for a moment to the ever too 
small sum of our human mirth. I'll settle for it." Great letter! Slight soil and stains to 
verso. Very Good. Item #H6868

Price: $250.00

7. Frost, Robert, Vachel Lindsay, Amy Lowell, Walter de la Mare, Sara 
Teasdale, John Hall Wheelock et al.  A Book of Yale Review Verse -- in dust 
jacket (1917)

New Haven: Yale University Press, 1917. First printing. Hardcover. Small octavo, 
parchment paper backed boards, in pale sea-green dust jacket, book very good, light 
smoke odor, jacket very good with one 2.5 inch repaired tear and another short tear also 
repaired, light edgewear. Very rare in jacket. Contains Frost's 'The Hill Wife.'. Item 
#H6889

Price: $250.00
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8. Darton and Hodge. Darton & Hodge's New Map of London (Colored) 
and Stranger's Guide

(London): Darton & Hodge, 1864. Hardcover. Small 8vo, coated boards, 32 pp text, 
folding map of central London, partly color, the sheet measuring 26.5 x 18.5 inches (67.5 
x 47 cm). Light soil to boards, some light strengthening to joint of rear board, map in 
very good condition, faint soil to bottom marginal edge, light separation at the 
intersection of one fold. Very rare indeed, with no copies found at auction, online, or on 
OCLC, COPAC, etc. Very Good. Item #H6906

Price: $250.00

9. Durand, Jean Nicholas Louis. Recueil et Parallele des Edifices de tout 
genre, Anciens et Modernes...

Paris: L'Ecole Polytechnique, chez l'Auteur, 1801. Printed L'An IX (1801), oblong 
elephant folio, measuring 28 x 20.75 inches, with engraved title page, engraved plate 
list, and 90 plates, collated complete. Binding is modern half black niger and old black 
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pebbled cloth boards, with leather spine label - the leather is recent, though the boards 
appear to be at least a hundred years old. Contents good, with some tide lines from 
damp stains to bottom left, and marginal damp stains to bottom and right corner, some 
quite vivid, others very faint and hardly noticeable; overall the contents are good. All 
plates in their unfolded states -- some sets were bound with double page plates on 
hinges. Good. Item #H6928

Price: $2,000.00

10. Muir, John, ed. J. Harrison Mills, Thomas Moran, Frederick Remington, et 
al.  Vol. SIX of Picturesque California, the Rocky Mountains and the Pacific 
slope; California, Oregon, Nevada, Washington, Alaska, Montana, Idaho, 
Arizona, Colorado, Utah, Wyoming, etc. -- Imperial Japan edition, limited to 
100 copies, many plates SIGNED by the artists.

Philadelphia: George Barrie & Son, Ca. 1888. SIXTH volume only of the 10 volume set 
limited to 100 copies, this one no. 40 printed for Mr. Mark P. Robinson. Large folio (19.5 
inches tall; 49.5 cm) in rich full red leather gilt, with handsome patterned silk 
endpapers, illustrated with in-text illustrations and smaller gravures on india paper; 
with mounted and matted plates by some of the great Western artists of the day--each 
volume contains 12 such prints, photogravures and etchings; this volume includes J. 
Harrison Mills 'Headwaters of the Grand (Colorado)' (signed photogravure), George H. 
Gay's 'Seven Falls, Cheyenne Canyon' (signed photogravure), Thomas Moran, 'Royal 
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Gorge' (signed photogravure), Moran's 'Sultan Mountains from Bakers Park' (signed 
photogravure), Frank A. Tabor's 'Upper Twin Lakes' (signed photogravure), 
Remington's 'Navajo Sheep-Herder' (signed photogravure), Alexander Schilling's 
'Indian Pueblo of Taos' (signed photogravure), Thomas Moessner's 'Russian River 
Valley' (signed photogravure -- has some coffee colored small spots to lower right), 
Moessner's 'Napa Soda Springs' (signed photogravure) and other unsigned gravures 
that are mounted and matted. Good, some wear to binding, especially to lower spine 
area, contents very good, in moderately worn slipcase. For this large and heavy volume, 
postage will be quoted at point of sale or by inquiry. Item #H6936

We also have other volumes from this set priced $1350-1500 each, which 
can be seen here. Had we the whole set we would have naturally offered it 
that way, and we are absolutely willing to sell what we have at a 
discounted price for all.

Price: $2,000.00

11. Dequesne, Sidney Allen, introduction by Joseph Tyler Butts. A Serpent's 
Fest, Pen Pictures of Actual Life in the New York Tenderloin

New York: The Manuscript Company, C. 1901. Hardcover. 
Presumed first printing. Octavo, dark red cloth lettered in 
yellow, very good, light wear and soil to covers, contents 
VG, light smoky odor. 185 pp. Tales based on experience of 
prostitution and other underworld activities in the red 
light district of NYC, with several well known characters, 
according to the author, recognizable but not named. 
OCLC records but a single copy in libraries worldwide -- 
Columbia in NYC. Rare work depicting in barely 
fictionalized terms various kinds of criminal activity. Jacob 
Riis meets Damon Runyon.  Very Good. Item #H6973

Price: $250.00
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12. Damascius / Damaskios, edited with commentary by Joseph Kopp. 
Damasciou Diadochou Aporiae Kai Lyseis peri ton proton archon. Damascii 
Philosophi Platonici quaestiones de primis principiis ad finem codd. mscrr. 
Nunc Primum

Frankfurt: Broenner, 1826. First printing. Hardcover. First edition of the Kopp edition of 
the works of Damaskios. Large 8vo, early cloth backed decorated boards, very good, 
light wear and mellowing to spine cloth, contents very good, interleaved with blank 
pages, and some of them have handwritten commentary by a previous owner, 
bookplate Bibliotheque d'Henri Sarasin, his signature and note by him in French to first 
blank. xvi, 405 (3 - corrigenda) pp. Damascius (458-538 AD) was the last Scholarch of the 
School of Athens and considered the last of the classical Neo-Platonists, persecuted by 
Justinian I for his pagan beliefs. His complete surviving works consist of three 
commentaries on Plato and Difficulties and Solutions of First Principles, all of which are in 
this volume. Text in Greek with notes in Latin. Very Good. Item #H6988

Price: $300.00

13. (Pittsburgh - Daniel H. Burnham, architect). The Frick Building -- 
Pittsburgh (1905 illustrated promotional pamphlet)

(Pittsburgh): No publisher identified, 1905. 8.5 inches tall, gray printed wraps, 30 
unnumbered pages on coated paper, with many illustrations and folding floor plan at 
rear, good condition with damp stain to bottom of rear wrap and small tide line from 
old damp stain to last few pages, and to first blank page, otherwise very good, rare 
advertisement for renting offices in the building issued by the rental agent, John Shaw. 
The building was designed by the great Chicago architect Daniel Burnham and opened 
in 1902. In 1904 the famous two bronze lions were added to the lobby. It is still one of 
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the most distinctive buildings in downtown Pittsburgh. OCLC cites two copies, at Pitt 
and at the Heinz History Center in Pittsburgh. Very Good. Item #H6987

Price: $125.00

14. Hubbard, Elbert. The Complete Writings of Elbert Hubbard, Author's 
Edition, Signed by Elbert Hubbard, With Two Manuscript Pages, Complete in 
Twenty Volumes

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1908-1915. Author's Edition.Hardcover. Complete in 
twenty volumes. SIGNED in each volume by Elbert Hubbard. Includes two manuscript 
pages in Hubbard's unruly hand on "Health, happiness, and hope, founded on truth" 

https://www.commoncrowbooks.com/pages/books/H6987/architect-pittsburgh-daniel-h-burnham/the-frick-building-pittsburgh-1905-illustrated-promotional-pamphlet


tipped in on front endpapers of the first volume. 1908-1915. Author's edition, limited 
number 898/1000. Hardcover, 4to. in 3/4 green, brown, or red morocco and grey paper 
boards, with four raised bands, embossed decoration, gilt titles, top edges gilt. Varying 
paginations, printed by the Roycrofters on handmade rag paper. Frontispiece in each, 
illustrated throughout with engraved portraits of famous persons and other 
photogravures. Very good. Spines and board extremities toned. Outer joints and corners 
rubbed. Shelf wear to spine ends. Contents uniformly bright and unmarked. A fine 
production of Hubbard's works from his Roycroft press, and a masterpiece of Arts and 
Crafts design. Includes Hubbard's extensive travels to the homes of notable people, 
including George Eliot, Jonathan Swift, Walt Whitman, Shakespeare, Andrew Carnegie, 
Abraham Lincoln, George Washington, Mary Wollstonecraft, and many others. 20 vol. 
Large set will require extra postage. Item #z014356

Price: $1,500.00

15. Hanna, Charles A. The Wilderness Trail, or The Ventures and Adventures 
of the Pennsylvania Traders on the Allegheny Path, with Some New Annals of 
the Old West, and the Records of Some Strong Men and Some Bad Ones, 
Complete in Two Volumes

New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1911. First 
edition. Hardcover. Complete in two 
volumes. 1911. First edition, limited to 1000 
copes. Hardcover, 8vo. in ruled green cloth 
with gilt spine title and top edge, in dust 
jackets, housed in slip case. 383, 457pp. 
frontispiece in each, with 80 maps and 
illustrations, including 16 folding maps 
and plates. Very good in good dust jackets, 
slip case. Slip case worn and chipped at 
extremities. Dust jackets in good to very 
good condition with shelfwear and light 
loss.  Ownership stamp on endpapers, title 
page. Contents and plates bright and 
unmarked. 2 vol. Item #z013352

Price: $400.00
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16. Gerhard, Frederic. Illinois As It Is; Its History, Geography, Statistics, 
Constitution, Laws, Government, Finances, Climate, Soil, Plants, Animals, 
State of Health, Prairies, Agriculture, Cattle-Breeding, Orcharding, Cultivation 
of the Grape, Timber-Growing, Market-Prices, Lands and Land Prices, 
Geology, Mining, Commerce, Banks, Railroads, Public Institutions, 
Newspapers, Etc. Etc.

Chicago: Keen and Lee, 1857. First edition. Hardcover. 1857. First edition. 8vo. in blue 
embossed cloth with pictorial gilt spine decoration. 451pp. engraved frontis and plates, 
complete with three color folding maps of Illinois. Very good. Boards slightly mottled, 
endpapers foxed. Light stains to frontispiece extremities, ownership signatures on 
frontispiece and title page. Contents and maps clean and unmarked, in sound binding. 
Very Good. Item #z013557

Price: $375.00

17. Boyle, Robert; Michael Hunter, ed.; Edward B. Davis, ed., et al.  The Works 
of Robert Boyle (in 14 vols.) & The Correspondence of Robert Boyle (in 6 
vols.), 20 volumes total
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London: Pickering & Chatto, 1999-2001. First edition thus. Hardcover. Twenty volumes 
total--"Works" in 13 vols. + Index and "Correspondence" in 6 vols. First Pickering & 
Chatto edition, 1999-2001. Purple cloth hardcovers with gilt titles on spines, clean 
unmarked texts, Near Fine volumes, light discoloration to the cloth of some vols., a bit 
of wear to the covers of some of the volumes including rubbing or bumping to the tips. 
Uncommon set. Near Fine. Item #s00027657  
ISBN: 1851961097

Price: $1,600.00

18. Pascal, Blaise; Léon Brunschvicg, ed. Original des Pensées de Pascal, Fac-
Simile (Facsimile) du Manuscrit 9202 (Fonds Francais) de la Bibiothéque 
Nationale par Léon Bunschvicg

Kyoto, Japan: Rinsen Book Co., 1986. Hardcover. First of this edition, large folio, large 
heavy tan linen clamshell box with labels, housing a large half leather facsimile of the 
1905 original publication of the text and notes, ca. 200 pp, and a heavy folding linen 
chemise, closed with two bone stabs, containing 266 loose facsimile leaves of the 
manuscript by Pascal. The cover sheet for these facsimile pages has scattered coffee 
spots, otherwise the entire production is in fine condition, lightest soil to clamshell box. 
Fine. Item #H560

Price: $637.50
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19. Mill, John Stuart. Dissertations and Discussions, Political, Philosophical, 
and Historical (1859 - 1867), 3 volumes

London: John W. Parker, 1859. First printing. Hardcover. First printing, the first two 
volumes published 1859; the third volume published in 1867 by Longmans, Green, 
Reader, and Dyer. 8vo, uniformly bound in early 20th century three-quarter orange-
brown crushed levant morocco, gilt, marbled boards, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, pp. vi, 
474, (4), 563, (4) 379. Very good plus handsome set, minor rubbing to corners, very 
minor wear and loss to heads of spines of first two volumes. A fourth volume of later 
contributions was published in 1875. Very Good. Item #C000030013

Price: $500.00

20. Simon, Herbert A. 5 offprints, 
one inscribed to Adolf Grünbaum: 
1) The Axiomatization of Physical 
Theories (inscribed to Grunbaum 
'Thanks for getting this on the 
road. Cordially, Herb', Philosophy 
of Science, Vol. 37 no. 1, March 
1970); 2) On the Definition of 
Causal Relation (The Journal of 
Philosophy, Vol XLIX, No. 16, July 
31, 1952); 3) Cause and 
Counterfactual (co written with 



Nicholas Rescher, Philosophy of Science, Vol. 33 no. 4, Dec. 1966); 4) The 
Axioms of Newtonian Mechanics (Philosophical Magazine, Series 7 Vol. 38, 
Dec. 1947); 5) The Axiomatization of Classical Mechanics (Philosophy of 
Science, Vol. 21 no. 4, Oct. 1954)

From the collection of Adolf Grünbaum (d. 2019), who was at the University of 
Pittsburgh, just down the road from Carnegie Tech (later CMU) where Simon was a 
professor. Simon won the Nobel Prize in economics in 1978 and the Turing Award in 
1975. Simon's bibliography is immense and it is estimated he published in the 
neighborhood of a thousand articles. Signed material by him is rare on the market. Very 
Good. Item #H711

Price: $375.00

21. Strand, Paul. The Mexican Portfolio - 1967 signed limited edition

New York: Da Capo, 1967. One of 1000 numbered and signed portfolios in slipcase, all 
20 images, in worn slipcase, 10 are unframed, and 10 have been professionally and 
archivally framed and glazed (UV-sensitive glass), in simple black metal frames (easily 
removed). The ten framed images are: 1) Near Saltillo Mexico 1932, 2) Woman - 
Patzcuaro, 3) Boy, Hidalgo, 1933, 4) Church, Cuapiaxla 1933, 5) Boy, Uruapam, 6) Man 
from Santa Anna, Patzcuaro, Lake Michoacan, 1933, 7) Gateway, Hidalgo Mexico 1933, 
8) Woman and Boy, Tenancingo 1933, 9) Plaza, State of Puebla 1933, 10) Man - 
Tenancingo, 1933. If purchaser does NOT want frames, that will reduce the postal costs, 
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but each frame probably cost its old owner $100-200 apiece and it would be easy to 
swap out the unframed images for the framed ones. Light surface wear to a few frames. 
Very Good. Item #H1379

Price: $2,250.00

22. Frank, Robert. The Lines of My Hand (SIGNED!)

New York: Lustrum Press, 1972. First American edition. SIGNED BY ROBERT FRANK. 
First American Edition. c.1972. Softcover. 4to. Unpaginated. Very Good+. Light 
edgewear to stiff wraps, mild creasing to rear wraps and front righthand bottom corner, 
very mild soil. This item was purchased from a New York book dealer and neighbor of 
Robert Frank's. Item #C000023629

Price: $600.00
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23. Oboler, Arch; William Targ. Ivory Tower and other Radio Plays -- the 
publisher's own copy

Chicago: William Targ, 1940. Limited ed. Hardcover. This copy from the collection of 
William Targ, the publisher. Inscribed on the fly leaf by Oboler, "To William Targ, God, 
what a brave guy!" Also with Targ's bookplate affixed to front pastedown, and a laid-in 
glossy photo of Targ and Oboler, with the latter reading one of his plays into an NBC 
microphone. 1940. Additionally signed by Oboler on the limitation page. Hardcover. 
Near Fine in a Fair dust jacket. Sharp, clean copy. DJ split into two pieces but now intact 
via a single piece of tape along the spine; other fading and edgewear. The photo is torn 
along the edges and lightly creased; 'Targ and Oboler 1940' in pencil on the blank side. 
Also includes 2 typed letters from Oboler to Targ, both signed and dated 1940. 
Purchased directly from the estate of William Targ. This is easily the most collectible 
copy of this book that will ever be available. Item #0086671

Price: $150.00

Thanks to all for looking over this list. Today a woman whose barn full of not-
very-good books I was poking through gave me three huge bags of tomatoes 
from her garden. It reminded me that even when the book pickings are not 
great, there is always earth’s providential bounty, especially in late August. - E.

https://www.commoncrowbooks.com/pages/books/0086671/arch-oboler-william-targ/ivory-tower-and-other-radio-plays-the-publishers-own-copy

